

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT TESTA

Plaintiff,

V.

LAWRENCE BECKER, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
10-06229(DGL)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

CHAMBERLAIN D'AMANDA
OPPENHEIMER & GREENFIELD, LLP
K. Wade Eaton, Esq.
Matthew J. Fusco, Esq.
1600 Crossroads Building
Two State Street
Rochester, New York 14614
(585) 232-3730

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN A. STRAIN
John A. Strain, Esq.
321 12th Street, Suite 101
Manhattan Beach, California 90266
(310) 802-1300

Attorneys for Plaintiff Robert Testa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY REGARDING THIS CASE..... 1

HISTORY OF RELATED RIGP LITIGATION..... 2

1. To Analyze the Statute of Limitations Applying to any Claim, It Is Necessary to Understand the Nature of the Particular Claim 2

2. As Determined in *Miller*, the RIGP Violates Substantive ERISA Requirements..... 3

3. As Determined in *Frommert 2006*, the RIGP Was Improperly Amended 4

4. As Determined in *Layaou*, the RIGP’s Summary Plan Description Did Not Disclose the Offsets Defendants Seek to Apply..... 5

5. Nothing in the Supreme Court’s Decision Cures any of These Defects..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

POINT I THE APPLICABLE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING MOTIONS TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) 6

POINT II PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR BENEFITS UNDER THE LAWFUL TERMS OF THE RIGP PLAN TEXT PURSUANT TO SECTION 502(a)(1)(B) IS NOT TIME-BARRED 6

A. The Statute of Limitations under ERISA Section 502(a)(1)(B) Starts to Run Only When a Claim for Benefits Is Denied 6

B. The Statute of Limitations Does Not Validate an Unlawful Plan Term..... 8

C. The Plan Administrator Cannot Rely on a “Clear and Unequivocal Repudiation” To Accelerate the Running of the Statute of Limitations in this Case 9

POINT III PLAINTIFF’S SECOND CLAIM, SEEKING BENEFITS UNDER THE TERMS OF THE PLAN AS COMMUNICATED THROUGH THE SPD, IS NOT TIME-BARRED 9

POINT IV THE CASES ON WHICH DEFENDANTS RELY ARE INAPPOSITE..... 11

POINT V THE ONE YEAR LIMITATION PERIOD STATED IN THE RIGP IS NOT PROPERLY APPLICABLE HERE..... 13

A The RIGP’s Provision Does Not Change the Date When the Cause of Action Accrues 14

B. The RIGP’s One Year Statute of Limitations Is Manifestly Unreasonable and Unenforceable. 15

POINT VI PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD AND FOURTH CLAIMS STATE VALID AND TIMELY CAUSES OF ACTION..... 16

POINT VII PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF SPECIFICALLY GRANTED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT IN *MILLER*..... 18

CONCLUSION AND COMMENTS REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barnett v. International Business Machines Corp., 885 F. Supp. 581 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)7

Benoit v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 2008 WL 2917492 (W.D.N.Y. Jul. 24, 2008) 13

Blue Cross and Blue Shield Ass’n v. Shalala, 1996 WL 636131 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 18

Bologna v. NMU Pension Trust, 654 F. Supp. 637 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) 14

Bresgal v. Brock, 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 18

Burke v. Pricewaterhousecoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan, 572 F.3d 76, (2nd Cir. July 9, 2009) 7, 15, 16

Carey v. IBEW Local 363 Pension Plan, 201 F.3d 44, (2nd Cir. 1999) 7, 12

Conkright v. Frommert, 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)..... passim

Faircloth v. Lundy Packing Co., 91 F.3d 648, (4th Cir. 1996) 17

Fommert v. Conkright, 328 F. Supp. 2d 420 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....5

Fommert v. Conkright, 433 F.3d 254 (2nd Cir. 2006) (“*Fommert 2006*”)..... passim

Fommert v. Conkright, 472 F. Supp. 2d 452 (W.D.N.Y.)4

Hirt v. Equitable Retirement Plan for Employees, Managers, and Agents, 285 Fed.Appx. 802, 2008 WL 2675828 (2nd Cir. 2008) 12, 13

Hirt v. Equitable Retirement Plan for Employees, Managers, and Agents, 533 F.3d 102 (2nd Cir. 2008) 12

Katsaros v. Cody, 744 F.2d 270, 281 (2nd Cir.), cert denied, 469 U.S. 1072 (1984) 17

Kunsman v. Conkright, 08-CV-6080 2, 13

Layaou v. Xerox Corporation, 330 F. Supp. 2d 297 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....4, 5

Layaou v. Xerox Corp. 238 F. 2d 205 (2nd Cir. 2001)5, 8

Meyer v. Brown and Root Const. Co., 661 F. 2d 369, 374 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 18

Miller v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Inc. Guar. Plan, 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) (“*Miller*”) passim

Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (2002) 17

STATUTES

ERISA §3(23) (29 U.S.C. § 1002(23))2
ERISA §3(24) (29 U.S.C. § 1002(24))7
ERISA §102(a) (29 U.S.C. § 1022(a))..... 10
ERISA §102(b) (29 U.S.C. § 1022(b)) 10
ERISA §204 (29 U.S.C. § 1054)2
ERISA §204(b)(1)(H) (29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H))..... 12
ERISA §204(c) (29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)).....3
ERISA §204(d) (29 U.S.C. § 1054(d))3
ERISA §204(e) (29 U.S.C. § 1054(e)).....3
ERISA §204(g) (29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)) 11
ERISA §204(h) (29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)) 5, 12, 13
ERISA §206(a) (29 U.S.C. § 1056(a)).....7
ERISA §413 (29 U.S.C. §1113) 17
ERISA §502(a)(1)(B) (29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B))..... 6, 10, 12
ERISA §502(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3))..... 17, 18
ERISA §502(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5))..... 18
ERISA §510 (29 U.S.C. § 1140) 15

REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITY

26 C.F.R. 1.411(a)-7(d)(6)4
